TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp.		112/10/2012 I	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Royal Society of Chemistry		
Street Address:	Thomas Graham House (290), Science Park		
Internal Address:	Milton Road		
City:	Cambridge		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	CB4 0WF		
Entity Type:	Charity and company: UNITED KINGDOM		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3260618	CHEMISTRY'S CONSTANT COMPANION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3036293450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 303-629-3400

Email: johnson.marilyn@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 1: 1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 400

Address Line 2: IP Department

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202-5549

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: T238620.US.01~493744-1

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK REEL: 005000 FRAME: 0657 40.00 3260618

900251760

Name: Dorsey & Whitney LLP Address Line 1: 1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 400 Address Line 2: IP Department Denver, COLORADO 80202-5549 Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen A. Zemanick Signature: /SAZ 2222/ 04/08/2013 Date: Total Attachments: 4 source=9677235_RSC_MERCK - TM Assignment - signed and dated_1#page1.tif source=9677235_RSC_MERCK - TM Assignment - signed and dated_1#page2.tif source=9677235_RSC_MERCK - TM Assignment - signed and dated_1#page3.tif source=9677235_RSC_MERCK - TM Assignment - signed and dated_1#page4.tif

Trademark Assignment Agreement

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, ("Assignment") is made as of this 10 day of 10 da

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into an Agreement for Sale and Purchase of The Merck Index and Associated Assets, dated as of <u>No December</u>, 2012 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Buyer agreed to purchase the Assets from Seller;

WHEREAS, the Assets include all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the trademark CHEMISTRY'S CONSTANT COMPANION, including the trademark registrations identified in Schedule A to this Assignment (all of the foregoing, collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the parties' execution and delivery of this Assignment is a condition to the Completion.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties hereby acknowledge, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Subject to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Seller hereby assigns to Buyer with full title guarantee all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including the right to apply for or claim priority in respect of the Trademarks in any part of the world.
- 2. Except to the extent expressly provided in the Purchase Agreement, Seller makes no warranties, express or implied, with respect to the Trademarks.
- 3. Seller shall (at Buyer's sole expense) do, execute and perform and shall procure to be done, executed and performed all such further acts, deeds, documents and things as Buyer may reasonably require from time to time for the purpose of giving full effect to the provisions of this Assignment.
- 4. This Assignment and any disputes or claims arising out of or in connection with its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) are governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and which together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Unless otherwise provided in this Assignment, this Assignment shall become

effective and be dated (and each counterpart shall be dated) on the date on which this Assignment (or a counterpart of this Assignment) is signed by the last of the parties to execute this Assignment or, as the case may be, a counterpart thereof.

The parties have caused this Trademark Assignment Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives.

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.

Name: MICHAEL ROSENBLATT, M	0
Name: MICHAEL ROSENBLATT, A	UD
Title: EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT CHIEF MEDICAL OFFICE	

THE ROYAL SOCIETY OF CHEMISTRY

By:		
Name:		
Title:		
_		
By:		
Name:		
Title:		

effective and be dated (and each counterpart shall be dated) on the date on which this Assignment (or a counterpart of this Assignment) is signed by the last of the parties to execute this Assignment or, as the case may be, a counterpart thereof.

The parties have caused this Trademark Assignment Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives.

Title:

By:_____Name:

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.

THE ROYAL SOCIETY OF CHEMISTRY

By: Name: Title:

By: Why I tell live
Name:
Title:

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

Full Mark	Country	Status	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Renewal Date
CHEMISTRY'S CONSTANT COMPANION	Canada	Registered	1317005	18/09/2006	711727	11/04/2008	11/04/2023
CHEMISTRY'S CONSTANT COMPANION	United States	Registered	78/891542	24/05/2006	3260618	10/07/2007	10/07/2013
CHEMISTRY'S CONSTANT COMPANION	Community Trademark	Registered	5335013	25/09/2006	5335013	02/07/2007	30/09/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005000 FRAME: 0662

RECORDED: 04/08/2013